Wiltshire Council
e ———

AGENDA

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board

Place: Online
Date: Monday 20 September 2021
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere,
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn,
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall,
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public for
this online meeting.

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion
please use this link

Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here

Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman)

ClIr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale (Vice-Chairman)
ClIr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns

Page 1


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_N2NjODk1NDgtZDE5ZS00YjU3LTllYzEtZjBhZTFkZmRiZmIy%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25228fcb80b6-a85b-4723-97b3-4a502c232ab2%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cba4f65c0a187405e989708d974592881%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637668748537809799%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=bviRT%2BqJAYy68tR%2FyLzPKsxTntbqLV%2BFshSU8s9ng5c%3D&reserved=0
https:/
[...]
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Page 2


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451190021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0

Items to be considered

Time

Welcome and Introductions

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021.
Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 22)

The Chairman will make the following announcements:

e Ash Dieback (Slides & Video — to be presented by CEM)
e Climate Strategy and Natural Environment Plan Consultation

Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 30)

To receive any updates from partner organisations:

e Wiltshire Police and Introduction of the new PCC — Philip
Wilkinson

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue

Health

Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing
Pewsey Community Area Partnership

Parish Councils

Community Engagement Report - Priorities Update (Pages 31 -
32)

To consider an update of the priorities for the Community Area
Action Plan emerging from the Pewsey Priorities report, adopted in
June 2021.

Highways - 5 Year Major Maintenance Plan (Pages 33 - 62)

To note the Highways 5 year Major Maintenance Plan, as attached.

Community Area Grants (Pages 63 - 66)

To determine the following 4 applications for Community Area
Grants/Youth Grant:

Page 3

7.00pm

7.10pm

7.20pm

7.50pm

8.15pm

8.25pm


https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=fY-vnm7yAfQ&feature=youtu.be

10

11

12

1. Open Blue Bus for Burbage and Upavon — £3,400 towards
the continuation of the service for a further 3 months. Area
Board initiative.

2. Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group - £470 towards
waste management. Community Area Grant.

3. All Cannings Village Hall - £4694 towards Village Hall double
glazing windows and doors — Community Area Grant

4. Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) - £1,800
towards an outdoor festival fun in Pewsey — Youth Grant

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update

To consider recommendations arising from the CATG meeting held
on 8 September 2021.

Notes to follow.
Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Future Meeting Dates and Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 29
November 2021, 7pm at a venue to be determined.

Page 4

8.40pm



Wiltshire Council
————

MINUTES

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board
Place: Online
Date: 28 June 2021

Start Time: 7.30 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail)
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Clir Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and
ClIr Stuart Wheeler

Wiltshire Council Officers

Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager
Dom Argar — Technical Support Officer

Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale

Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson

Partners
Wiltshire Police — Insp Allen Lumley
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Dave Adamson

Others

PCAP - Susie Brew

Easton Royal resident — Hew Helps
Andrew Batchelor

Lucy Bushby

Carolyn Whistler

Page 5


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Glenda Pearce
Graham Newland
Jennifer Totney
John Brewin
John Ford
Richard Borman
Sarah Timmis
Sylvia Wyatt
Jane Galbraith

Total in attendance: 26

Page 2 of 8

Page 6



Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area
Board Members and officers present.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Curly Haskell — Pewsey Parish
Council.

Minutes
Decision

The minutes of the meetings held on 8 March 2021 and 18 May 2021 were
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a
future meeting.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included on
the agenda:

e Area Board Operational Model 2021 Onwards
e The 2023 Boundary Review

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

The following appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies were made
for the forthcoming year:

Outside Bodies:
a) Partnership for Older People in Pewsey (POPP) — CllIr Stuart Wheeler
b) Pewsey — The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre — ClIr Paul Oatway
QPM
c) Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) — Clir Paul Oatway QPM

Working Groups:
a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) — ClIr Jerry Kunkler
b) Young People Group— CllIr Jerry Kunkler
c) Health and Wellbeing Group — ClIr Stuart Wheeler

Page 3 of 8

Page 7




10

Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2021-22

The Area Board considered the report of the Community Engagement Manager
(CEM), Richard Rogers, which provided an overview of the Community Area
Status Report. The Community Area Status Report combined the main
messages gathered from local data and discussions with the local community.
From these discussions and the gathering of evidence, the information provided
a base from which priorities were identified that the Area Board could focus its
resources upon.

The Area Board then considered the following priorities for the Pewsey
Community Area for the forthcoming year:

e Positive activities for young people — Clir Kunkler

e Climate change — ClIr Kunkler

e Transport and access with strong links to loneliness and Isolation — Clir
Oatway

e Mental health (community approach) — Clir Wheeler

It was noted that each Area Board Councillor would champion one or more of
the priorities. The priorities would then feed into a rolling work plan detailing how
each priority is progressing, with regular update reports to the Area Board.

Resolved:

1. That the Area Board approves and adopts the 4 initial priorities with
councillor champions as identified above.

2. That the Area Board prioritise its resources including funding upon
the agreed priorities.

11

Partner Updates

a) Wiltshire Police

Insp Al Lumley provided a verbal update from Wiltshire Police, which
included detail about a slight increase in assaults in the last quarter, but
mainly categorised as assaults within the family. There had been an
increase in the number of calls received about missing persons, generally
these were young people playing truant or elderly people wandering off.
They were all found and returned to their homes. Insp Lumley referred to
Operation Ardent, which was a national objective in relation to
abductions, child exploitation, county lines and human trafficking. The
Area Board congratulated Paul Whiteside who had recently been
appointed as a regular police officer in Pewsey from a PCSO.

Insp Lumley responded to questions about the police organisational
structure chart for the Pewsey Area, he indicated that work on the chart

Page 4 of 8
Page 8




b)

d)

f)

was available on the Police website and would be available for Parish
Council's. Insp Lumley also commented on the frequency of Police
reports for Parish Council’s and indicated that he would take this forward.

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue

Dave Adamson, Station Manager provided an update from Dorset and
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, which included detail about reducing the
level of risk and harm from fire, interaction between the Protection Team
and Local authorities, private landlords and tenants, on call recruitment,
inspirational safety education, advice for people living with dementia, road
safety, winter safety and the total number of calls for Pewsey Fire station.

NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group

There was no written report.

Healthwatch Wiltshire

The written report was noted.

Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older People (POPP)

Cllr Wheeler reported that there had not been a meeting of the Group
since the local elections in May 2021.

Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP)

Dawn Wilson explained that a Health and Wellbeing meeting had not
taken place, although the membership had been combined with the covid
response group as the same people were on both groups. Work was
ongoing with Shalbourne Connect and walking groups.

Susie Brew commented on Pewsey Vale Tourism and in particular
provided an update on the ‘Walkers Are Welcome’ project and the
‘Itineries’ Project

Colin Gale commented on the bus proposal and had received an
acknowledgement from Bill Grewcock from Wiltshire Council and
understood that the proposal was being considered as a grant
application. Both Pewsey and Bedwyn Rail User Groups were keeping in
contact with Devizes Gateway Team about proposals for the new station.
Discussions were also taking place with Transwilts about a community
rail partnership. Colin made it clear to Transwilts that the proposals must
not have a negative impact on current services but only improve them.

Page 5 of 8
Page 9




g) Town and Parish Councils

e Rushall Parish Council — Colin Gale raised an issue about the
condition of the road through Rushall. He explained that the road
had been closed for some time as Highways were about to
undertake some repair works. There was a need to make further
urgent repairs to the road and Colin asked for Area Board support
to action these. Members confirmed that they supported the
actions requested and would contact the Cabinet Member for
Transport, Waste, Streetscene and Flooding about the issue.

12 Community Engagement Manager - Delegated Decisions

The Area Board considered a report about Community Engagement Manager

delegated decisions which included the following proposal:
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent
matters that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement
Manager, following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence,
the Vice Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to
support community projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and
community area transport) from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per
application between meetings of the Area Board. The Community
Engagement Manager should seek the views of all Area Board members
to obtain a majority in support, prior to the expenditure being agreed.
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report
to the next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where
a significant number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special
meeting may be called, following consultation with the Chairman to
determine such matters.

The Community Engagement Manager (CEM), Richard Rogers explained that

due to changes in the Area Board operational model, as detailed above in the

Chair's announcements, the Area Board would be reducing the number of

‘business’ meetings to four a year. The proposal above would provide the CEM

with the flexibility needed and allow him the ability to respond to community

need outside of formal Area Board meetings. He stressed that the views of all

Area Board members would be sought prior to expenditure decisions being

made.

Resolved:

To approve the above proposal.

13 Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant

Page 6 of 8
Page 10




funding. The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application,
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board.

The Area Board also considered introducing an upper limit awarded for grants. It
was suggested that £3,500 would be a suitable maximum amount awarded by
the Area Board for the forthcoming year.

Resolved:

1. That a maximum amount of £3,500 be introduced for the award of
individual grants during the forthcoming year.

2. To award the following grants:

a.

Upavon Allotment Society - £1000 towards an extension of
water supply to teenager plots on Upavon Allotments — Youth
Grant.

Stanton St Bernard Village Hall - £994.12 towards essential
village hall maintenance — Community Area Grant

Hilcott Village Hall - £3,500 towards village hall next steps new
build = Community Area Grant

. Wilcot Cricket Club - £3,500 towards Pavilion extension for

changing rooms — Community Area Grant

All Cannings School PTFA - £3,500 towards schools
Playground project — Community Area Grant

Rushall and Charlton St Peter Village Hall - £2,756 towards
Village Hall fence — Community Area Grant

. Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership - £2,500 towards

Waymarking for the Pewsey Vale Circular Way — Community
Area Grant

. Pewsey Vale Bowls Club - £3,500 towards the replacement of

roof structure — Community Area Grant

3. To note that £300 was awarded by the Community Engagement
Manager, through delegated authority to provide a shed and hose
for volunteers looking after the gardens around Pewsey Library.

14

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group

Page 7 of 8
Page 11




of their meeting held on 16 June 2021.

Resolved:
1. To close the following Issues: 10-19-3, 10-19-4 and 10-20-8.

2. To move the following Issues to the Priority Schemes lists: 10-21-5
(allocate £500 towards the cost)

3. To agree a provisional contribution of £5,000 towards issue 10-20-3.
4. To agree a provisional contribution of £2,000 towards issue 10-20-7.

5. To review the GATG meeting dates so that they coincide with Area
Board meeting dates.

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Future Meeting Dates and Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 20
September 2021, starting at 7pm.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 8 of 8
Page 12




Agenda Iltem 5

Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Ash Dieback

Web/
Email
contact:

Email queries: Communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

Key messages:

e This is a serious public safety issue and landowners are responsible for
dealing with it on their land.

e There is an urgent need for all landowners to identify ash trees growing
alongside the highway, public rights of way and in public spaces that
are showing signs of this disease and take action.

e Trees on private land away from public access can be left, the resulting
dead wood, will continue to provide essential habitat for a range of
wildlife including insects, nesting birds, roosting bats and a whole range
of other small mammals.

e Itis important that we replant our woodlands, hedgerows and parklands

e There is a range of local and national funding opportunities available
for replanting

e Our ecologists and landscape officers can offer advice to landowners
on tree management and replacement, including replacement funding
opportunities.

Video:

The Ash Dieback video explains why ash dieback is an issue that ALL
landowners in Wiltshire need to take action to address. It outlines the help
available from Wiltshire Council and signpost to other national organisations
that can offer advice and funding to plant replacement trees.

Background:

Ash Dieback or Chalar
[...]
ouses
= [ \

Avon Springs Hatchery
¢» TroutFarm

\

The
Mill House

‘ ' Fairfield

Fairfield ‘. B Farm
Cottages

/45w Y

-~ Fairfield
n L' House

LONG DROVE BURBAGE RECYCLE

ANRNY

\) \ ;
£ .’E ,
. - ' Milkhouse Water

o]

weld
m a j
%
333)'9 b E Q‘\'
e
8

2
0
<
m
il
=
O=!
B
|4
e
0\
“ !
Lgore

%
L

L
il

R
.-i. \

\

LR
T




DARK LANE EAST GRAFTON SURFACE DRESSING

—
Freewarren \ sy

Bridge ;:'J U
[]
LI
\ \17
N Freewarren i !
Farm =
N

et
1
0 2% -==
143m !

Mm
y

977218
137m
17
' Culversleaze  154m
" Copse
i
d
' r
h
| ‘ ‘
1
1
s ' E e
m ATl
00 2 g‘A
\ &° IE rt



BOTTLEY HILL SURFACE DRESSING

b

Piccadillyy 177m

182m

Starveall
Plantation.

North Hill

Tumulus

Rivar Down

*f 212m

Botley Down

" .., Great
o é! Botley Copse

Botley Hill

"

/

S

&)
W

i
A P
. ¢ ;"‘,‘(.}" ik
Long Chd A
Barrow \ &8s
\ 2 —v P Botley Hill
207m 3 Povisu ¥
W
4 S o
o ‘ov oF v  BotleyHilg

Great Botley
Copse

Chape
Cottages %
@

|
.
T
Field Studies \ll.-}‘\
Centre 3




09/09/2021, 16:26

Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council /\ ()

Wiltshire Council
——— e —

Report To Pewsey Area Board
Date of Meeting Monday, 20 September 2021
Title of Report Pewsey Area Grant Report

Purpose of the Report

e To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Pewsey Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health
and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
e To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

Area Board Current Financial Position

Community Area Young People Health and Wellbeing
Grants

Opening Balance For 2021 /22 £ 33487 £ 14135 £ 7700

Awarded To Date £ 2053343 £ 1000 £ 0

Current Balance £ 1293357 £ 13135 £ 7700

Balance if all grants are agreed based on £ 896357 £ 7935 £ 7700

recommendations

Grant Funding Application Summary

Application Grant Type Applicant Project Total Requested

Reference Cost

ABG213 Area Board CEM Open Blue Bus for Burbage and £3400.00  £3400.00
Initiative Upavon

Project Summary:

The Open Blue Bus were fun
[...]
 been adhered to.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area Boards.

3. Environmental & Community Implications

Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the
community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications

Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded.

5. Legal Implications

There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. Human Resources Implications

There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

Page 64

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/19 2/3


https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/203

09/09/2021, 16:26 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications

Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality
Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding

towards community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

8. Safeguarding Implications

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable
adults.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author

Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 65

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/19 3/3


mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	12_presentation slides - Ash Dieback
	13_climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations

	6 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch September

	7 Community Engagement Report - Priorities Update
	8 Highways - 5 Year Major Maintenance Plan
	9 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 
2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Diane Ware - Highways Principal Technical Officer 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
Parish Councils 
Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden  
North Newton Parish Council 
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck and Curly Haskell 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale  
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
Woodborough - John Brewin 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Philip Wilkinson 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Dave Adamson, Yasmin Ellis, Damien 
Bence and Mark Hillier 

 
Others 
Andrew Flack 
Brian Hollands 
Peta Puyo 
Steve Happenstall   

 
 

Total in attendance: 26 
  
  

 
17 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

18 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Susie Brew – PCAP. 
 

19 Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included 
on the agenda: 
 

 Ash Dieback – The Community Engagement Manager, Richard Rogers 
introduced the announcement along with a video about Ash Dieback, its 
impact on trees in Wiltshire and proposed action to be taken as a 
consequence of the disease. 
 

 Climate Strategy and Natural Environment Plan Consultation – The 
Chairman reported that the public consultation was taking place from 1 
September 2021 until 17 October 2021. Detail about commenting on the 
consultation were included in the agenda item along with links to two 
online surveys. 
 

 Woodborough VA CE Primary School – Fire – Cllr Paul Oatway reported 
on the recent fire at the school and the role played by the Council in 
helping and supporting the school recover from the fire. The work of the 
Emergency Planning Team, Building Control, Comms, Education, Social 
Care and SEND teams were praised for their prompt action and 
supportive role undertaken. Cllr Oatway highlighted that the Vale 
Community Campus had offered free swimming to the school children. It 
was noted that the school was still functioning, and it was their intention 
to keep the pupils together in one location rather than separate them 
around the area. 

 
22 Partner Updates 

 
a) Wiltshire Police and Introduction of the new Police and Crime 

Commissioner – Philip Wilkinson 

 Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

The Chairman welcomed the recently appointed new Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Philip Wilkinson to the meeting. Philip 



 
 
 

 
 
 

introduced himself explaining that he had been in the army for 32 
years followed by a number of years working for other government 
departments.  
 
The Area Board noted that his top priorities included tackling 
organised crime; both urban and rural, anti-social behaviour and 
speeding, alongside restorative justice, increased prosecution 
rates and better victim support.  He welcomed contributions from 
the community in the preparation of the Crime Plan and for it to 
become more inclusive.  
 
He supported a number of comments about the need for police to 
be visible in the Area Board community to enhance public 
confidence and ability to keep communities safe. In addition to 
these questions Philip responded to questions about speed watch, 
mental health and Anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Chairman thanked the PCC for joining the meeting and 
wished him well in his new post. 

 

 Police Report 
The Area Board noted the written report of the police attached to 
the agenda pack. 

 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue   

Dave Adamson, on behalf of the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service reported on a recent fire at Woodborough CE VA Primary 
School, which started in the roof following some recent works. Dave 
commented on the speed of the appliances arriving on the scene, the 
impact on learning, the amazing amount of community support offered to 
the school, the support offered by Wiltshire Council and the ongoing 
support required. In particular he thanked the public and local social club 
for their help and support during the incident. 
 
The Chairman and other Board members paid tribute to the Fire Service 
for their speedy response, how they tackled the blaze and further support 
if needed. It was noted that the school may have been short of IT 
equipment and Dawn Wilson explained that she had been in touch with 
the Green Machine about help with laptops etc if it was needed. 
 
The Area Board noted the written report of the Fire Service attached to 
the agenda pack. 
 

c) Health – Healthwatch update – the written report was noted. 
 

d) Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing 
Dawn Wilson report that the Group had not met since July and therefore 
there was nothing to report. Dawn reminded the Area Board of the 
support offered through Health & Wellbeing grant applications.   
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 
Dawn Wilson spoke on behalf of Susie Brew in relation to Tourism and 
raised the following: 
  

 Walkers Are Welcome - accreditation has been awarded and is up 
and running. The Group are looking to set up footpath groups with 
the support of Parish Councils to oversee and maintain the 
footpaths.  

 Itineries Project – The Group have been working on this project in 
conjunction with the Co-Op and the Area Board.  The Mid Wilts 
Way route and Kennet and Avon Canal route have been 
completed and launched. The online route planning information 
will help visitors to plan visits to the Vale. The Longer route, 
Pewsey Vale Circular Way, an 82 mile long route around the Vale,  
is being waymarked with support from Wiltshire Council Rights of 
Way officers, other partners and funding from the Area Board. 
This new route could be launched next Spring 2022. Alongside 
this a new cycling route has been developed and will be available 
to visitors shortly.  

 The walkers leaflets were being reprinted and would be available 
at the Visitor info Centre. 

 A Health & Wellbeing event was held on 11 September 2021 at 
Hungerford, and this was attended by Susie – PCAP promoted the 
walking and cycling leaflet at this event, along with the Getting 
Outdoors Programme, which generated much interest. The Group 
will also attend the ‘This is Pewsey’ event.  

 The Group would welcome and encourage parish councils to sign 
up to the tourism partnership.  

 
Dawn Wilson provided an update on the Health & Wellbeing Group as 
follows:  

 A very successful memory café meeting was held at the Bouverie 
Hall on 20 September 2021, also attended by the National Poetry 
Group. 

 The Movement to Music class, supported by the Area Board, was 
going from strength to strength. Dawn thanked everyone who 
awarded funding for these projects.  

 
 
Colin Gale provided an update on the work of the Transport Group: 

 Through services for passengers from the Bedwyns have been 
restored and significant improvements were being made to the 
service, including the introduction of off peak fares. 

 Wiltshire Council were successful in being awarded a grant of 
£1.2m from DfT for bus service improvements in Wiltshire. The 
project was in its early stages of planning, and the Council were 
recruiting a project officer. The Council were required to produce a 
plan of proposals for the DfT and the local community had been 



 
 
 

 
 
 

consulted on the proposals alongside consideration by the 
Environment Select Committee in September 2021 and Cabinet in 
October 2021. PCAP’s aim is for the restoration of some of the 
services that previously ran in the Pewsey area and to achieve 
improvements to the current service. 

 
f) Parish Councils – There were no Parish Council updates. 

 
23 Community Engagement Report - Priorities Update 

 
The Area Board received a report and presentation of the Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM), Richard Rogers who provided an update on the 
priorities agreed by the Area Board at its last meeting. 
 
The CEM reminded the Area Board that their agreed priorities included, Young 
People, Climate Change, Health & Wellbeing and Transport and Access and 
confirmed the actions taken since the last meeting for each area. In particular 
the CEM highlighted the following: 
 

 Thanks to Dawn Wilson and the Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
for arranging youth days over the summer  

 A Local Youth Network meeting being arranged for 28 September 2021 

 Arrangements being made for a Climate Change meeting in December 
2021. 

 
The Chairman highlighted the need for the Area Board members to encourage 
young people to attend the LYN meeting in September. 
 
 

24 Highways - 5 Year Major Maintenance Plan 
 
The Area Board received a report and presentation from the Highways Principal 
Technical Officer, Diane Ware, about the draft Highways 5-year maintenance 
programme. 
 
The presentation covered the following issues: 
 

 The current condition of roads requiring maintenance and the amount 
spent in each Area Board area. 

 The spend profile for Pewsey area 

 The schemes being considered in the forthcoming 5-year plan for the 
Pewsey area 

 
The following points were raised following the presentation: 
 

 Concern that the junction of the A342/A345 Upavon to Rushall road only 
requires a review. Colin Gale reported that the road had completely 
collapsed on its edges due to heavy lorry movements.  This was 
confirmed by Cllr Oatway who reported that two lorries had recently 



 
 
 

 
 
 

come off the road due to its condition. Cllr Oatway had raised the issue 
with the Cabinet Member, Cllr Dr Mark McClelland. 

 The recent resurfacing of the A345 through the Village of Oare and a 
couple of issues with a dropped drain and a collapsed drain.  It was 
noted that the dropped drain was the responsibility of BT and that these 
types of issues should be taken into account by the local highway 
engineer prior to the resurfacing works being undertaken.  

 There was also concern about natural passing places on ‘C’ roads not 
receiving the same levels of treatment as roads. It was noted that the 
passing places would not receive the same top dressing as a road and in 
some of these instances substantial support systems would need to be 
implemented.    

 
The Area Board were asked to provide any comments on the draft proposals to 
the Highways Principal Technical Officer who confirmed that these would be 
taken into account alongside the current proposals. 
 
 
 

25 Community Area Grants 
 
The Area Board considered four applications for Community Area funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant, where they were in 
attendance, to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Area Board that they had previously agreed an 
upper limit of £3,500 as a maximum amount awarded by the Area Board for the 
forthcoming year for any one grant application. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the following applications be awarded as follows: 
 

a. Open Blue Bus for Burbage and Upavon – £3,400 towards the 
continuation of the service for a further 6 months. Area Board 
initiative 
 

b. Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group - £470 towards 
waste management. Community Area Grant. 

 
c. All Cannings Village Hall - £3,500 towards Village Hall double 

glazing windows and doors – Community Area Grant 
 

2. That the grant application for Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
(PCAP) - £1,800 towards an outdoor festival fun in Pewsey – Youth 
Grant be withdrawn. 

 
26 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
for the meeting held on 8 September 2021. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To close the following Issues: 10-20-5 pedestrian safety at rail 
bridge, Pewsey 
 

2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 
lists: 
 

a. 10-21-1 Little Bedwyn Chevron sign, £450 
b. 10-21-4 Easton Royal village gates, £3150 
c. 10-21-7 Hilcott carriageway roundels and SLOW markings, 

£300 
d. 10-21-10 Chirton Access protection marking, £50 

 
27 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

28 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 29 November 
2021, 7pm at a venue to be determined. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

